Net exposure 23,075.94 (1,053.49) 976.03 575.02 86.97

As at 1st April 2016   INR in Lacs

USD EUR SAR AED Others
Financial assets
Loans to subsidiaries 125.63 - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 88.19 4.17 - 187.02 89.13
Trade and other receivables 7,175.85 15.26 1,182.23 1,117.12 590.71

7,389.67 19.43 1,182.23 1,304.14 679.84
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,216.82 24.02 18.39 52.80 12.45

2,216.82 24.02 18.39 52.80 12.45
Net statement of financial
position exposure

5,172.85 (4.59) 1,163.84 1,251.34 667.39

Forward exchange contracts (474.67) - - - -
Net exposure 4,698.18 (4.59) 1,163.84 1,251.34 667.39

Sensitivity analysis:

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at March 31 would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

INR in Lacs

Profit or loss
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
1% movement
USD 154.44 (154.44)   230.76   (230.76)
EUR (0.28) 0.28   (10.54)   10.54
SAR 11.14 (11.14)   9.76   (9.76)
AED 8.29 (8.29)   5.75   (5.75)
Others 2.35 (2.35)   0.87   (0.87)

175.94 (175.94) 236.60 (236.60)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March 2018 (contd...)

99

41. First Time Adoption of Ind AS

For the purposes of reporting as set out in note 1.1, the company has transitioned our basis of accounting from Indian generally accepted
accounting principles (“previous GAAP”) to Ind AS. The accounting policies set out in note 1.1 have been applied in preparing the financial
statements for the year ended 31st March 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended
31st March 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1st April 2016 (the “transition date”).

[…]

Net exposure 21,525.13 (1,053.49) 976.03 575.02 86.97

As at 1st April 2016   INR in Lacs

USD EUR SAR AED Others
Financial assets
Loans to subsidiaries 159.02 - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 88.19 4.17 - 187.02 89.13
Trade and other receivables 7,340.20 15.26 1,182.23 1,117.12 590.71

7,587.41 19.43 1,182.23 1,304.14 679.84
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,793.81 24.02 18.39 52.80 12.45
Borrowings 188.28 - - - -

3,982.09 24.02 18.39 52.80 12.45
Net statement of financial
position exposure

3,605.32 (4.59) 1,163.84 1,251.34 667.39

Forward exchange contracts (474.67) - - - -
Net exposure 3,130.65 (4.59) 1,163.84 1,251.34 667.39

Sensitivity analysis:

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currency at 31st March would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

INR in Lacs

Profit or loss
31st March 2018 31st March 2017

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
1% movement
USD 137.23 (137.23) 215.25 (215.25)
EUR (0.28) 0.28 (10.54) 10.54
SAR 11.14 (11.14) 9.76 (9.76)
AED 8.29 (8.29) 5.75 (5.75)
Others 2.35 (2.35) 0.87 (0.87)

158.73 (158.73) 221.09 (221.09)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March 2018 (contd...)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

168

44. First Time Adoption of Ind AS

For the purposes of reporting as set out in note 3.1, the group has transitioned our basis of accounting from Indian generally accepted
accounting principles (“previous GAAP”) to Ind AS. The accounting policies set out in note 3.7 have been applied in preparing the
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements
for the year ended 31st March 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1st April 2016 (the “transition date”).

 In preparing opening Ind AS balance sheet, the group has adjusted amounts reported in consolidated financial statements prepared in